
QUICK REFERENCE CHART: FRONTIER
2012

*1: Fuel, radiator coolant and engine oil full. Spare tire, jack, hand tools and mats in designated positions.

Crew Cab
Unit: mm (in)

*1: Fuel, radiator coolant and engine oil full. Spare tire, jack, hand tools and mats in designated positions.

Brake Specification INFOID:0000000007838388

Unit: mm (in)

Front wheelarch height (Hf) 850
(33.46)

865
(34.06)

868
(34.17)

880
(34.65)

881
(34.68)

893
(35.16)

Rear wheelarch height (Hr) 878
(34.57)

887
(34.92)

895
(35.24)

907
(35.71)

904
(35.59)

917
(36.10)

Engine type VQ40DE

Drive type 2WD 4WD

Tire size P265/70R16 P265/75R16 P265/60R18 P265/70R16 P265/75R16 P265/60R18

Wheel base Short Long Short Short Long Short Long Short Short Long

Front 
wheelarch 
height (Hf)

867
(34.13)

870
(34.25)

879
(34.61)

866
(34.09)

869
(34.21)

879
(34.61)

882
(34.72)

891
(35.08)

879
(34.61)

882
(34.72)

Rear 
wheelarch 
height (Hr)

892
(35.12)

892
(35.12)

904
(35.59)

892
(35.12)

892
(35.12)

905
(35.63)

902
(35.51)

918
(36.14)

905
(35.63)

902
(35.51)

LEIA0085E

Engine Type QR25DE VQ40DE

Front brake Brake model CLZ33VA

Rotor outer diameter × thickness 283 × 28 (11.142 × 1.102) 296 × 28 (11.654 × 1.102)

Pad Length × width × thickness 140 × 50.5 × 10 (5.51 × 1.99 × 0.39)

Cylinder bore diameter (each) 46.4 (1.83)

Rear brake Brake model CLZ14VA

Rotor outer diameter × thickness 286 × 18 (11.260 × 0.709)

Pad length × width × thickness 87.6 × 35.5 × 11.0 (3.449 × 1.398 × 0.433)

Cylinder bore diameter 38.1 (1.50)

Control valve Valve model Electric brake force distribution

Brake booster Booster model C215T

Diaphragm diameter 215 (8.465)



EC-92

< WIRING DIAGRAM > [QR25DE]
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

ABBIA1141GB
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P0456 EVAP CONTROL SYSTEM

EC-297

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [QR25DE]
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P0456 EVAP CONTROL SYSTEM
On Board Diagnosis Logic INFOID:0000000007324684

This diagnosis detects very small leaks in the EVAP line between fuel tank and EVAP canister purge volume
control solenoid valve, using the intake manifold vacuum in the same way as conventional EVAP small leak
diagnosis.
If ECM judges a leak which corresponds to a very small leak, the very small leak P0456 will be detected.
If ECM judges a leak equivalent to a small leak, EVAP small leak P0442 will be detected.
If ECM judges that there are no leaks, the diagnosis will be OK.

CAUTION:
• Use only a genuine NISSAN fuel filler cap as a replacement. If an incorrect fuel filler cap is used, the

MIL may illuminate.
• If the fuel filler cap is not tightened properly, the MIL may illuminate.
• Use only a genuine NISSAN rubber tube as a replacement.

PBIB3640E

DTC No. Trouble diagnosis name DTC detecting condition Possible cause

P0456
0456

Evaporative emission 
control system very 
small leak (negative 
pressure check)

• EVAP system has a very small leak.
• EVAP system does not operate 

properly.

• Incorrect fuel tank vacuum relief valve
• Incorrect fuel filler cap used
• Fuel filler cap remains open or fails to close.
• Foreign matter caught in fuel filler cap.
• Leak is in line between intake manifold and EVAP 

canister purge volume control solenoid valve.
• Foreign matter caught in EVAP canister vent control 

valve.
• EVAP canister or fuel tank leaks
• EVAP purge line (pipe and rubber tube) leaks
• EVAP purge line rubber tube bent
• Loose or disconnected rubber tube
• EVAP canister vent control valve and the circuit
• EVAP canister purge volume control solenoid valve 

and the circuit
• Fuel tank temperature sensor
• O-ring of EVAP canister vent control valve is missing 

or damaged
• EVAP canister is saturated with water
• EVAP control system pressure sensor
• Refueling EVAP vapor cut valve
• ORVR system leaks
• Fuel level sensor and the circuit
• Foreign matter caught in EVAP canister purge vol-

ume control solenoid valve

Revision: October 2015 2012 Frontier NAM



STR-30

< WIRING DIAGRAM >
STARTING SYSTEM

ABBIA1218GB

Revision: October 2015 2012 Frontier NAM



DLN-326

< UNIT DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY > [REAR FINAL DRIVE: M226 (ELD) ]
REAR FINAL DRIVE

4. If outside the standard, replace the rear final drive assembly. Refer to DLN-322, "Removal and Installa-
tion".

Backlash
1. Fit a dial indicator to the drive gear face to measure the back-

lash.

2. If the backlash is outside of the specification, adjust each side bearing adjuster.
a. Remove adjuster lock plates.
b. Loosen side bearing cap bolts.

c. Tighten or loosen each side bearing adjuster using Tool.

SDIA2591E

Backlash : 0.12 - 0.20 mm (0.0050 - 0.0078 in)

SDIA2640E

PDIA0331E

Tool number : —  (C - 4164)

PDIA0337E

Revision: October 2015 2012 Frontier NAM



EBD

BRC-145

< SYSTEM DESCRIPTION > [TYPE 2]
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EBD
System Diagram INFOID:0000000007817678

System Description INFOID:0000000007327859

• Electric Brake force Distribution is a following function. ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) detects
subtle slippages between the front and rear wheels during braking. Then it electronically controls the rear
braking force (brake fluid pressure) to reduce rear wheel slippage. Accordingly, it improves vehicle stability.

• Electrical system diagnosis by CONSULT is available.

AWFIA0680GB
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PRECAUTIONS

SE-21

< PRECAUTION >
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PRECAUTION
PRECAUTIONS
Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and "SEAT BELT 
PRE-TENSIONER" INFOID:0000000007328525

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the SR and SB section of this Service Man-
ual.
WARNING:
• To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in

the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

• Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the SR section.

• Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS
WARNING:
• When working near the Airbag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Airbag System sensors with the Igni-

tion ON or engine running, DO NOT use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s) with a
hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly causing
serious injury.

• When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the Ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.

Precaution for Work INFOID:0000000009002499

• When removing or disassembling each component, be careful not to damage or deform it. If a component
may be subject to interference, be sure to protect it with a shop cloth.

• When removing (disengaging) components with a screwdriver or similar tool, be sure to wrap the component
with a shop cloth or vinyl tape to protect it.

• Protect the removed parts with a shop cloth and prevent them from being dropped.
• Replace a deformed or damaged clip.
• If a part is specified as a non-reusable part, always replace it with a new one.
• Be sure to tighten bolts and nuts securely to the specified torque.
• After installation is complete, be sure to check that each part works properly.
• Follow the steps below to clean components:
- Water soluble dirt:
• Dip a soft cloth into lukewarm water, wring the water out of the cloth and wipe the dirty area.
• Then rub with a soft, dry cloth.
- Oily dirt:
• Dip a soft cloth into lukewarm water with mild detergent (concentration: within 2 to 3%) and wipe the dirty

area.
• Then dip a cloth into fresh water, wring the water out of the cloth and wipe the detergent off.
• Then rub with a soft, dry cloth.
- Do not use organic solvent such as thinner, benzene, alcohol or gasoline.
- For genuine leather seats, use a genuine leather seat cleaner.

Revision: November 2012 2012 Frontier



AV

PREMIUM AUDIO SYSTEM

AV-107

< WIRING DIAGRAM > [MID (CC), PREMIUM (KC) AUDIO]
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AANIA1499GB
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P0125 ECT SENSOR

EC-655

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [VQ40DE FOR USA AND CANADA]
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P0125 ECT SENSOR
Component Description INFOID:0000000008791750

The engine coolant temperature sensor is used to detect the engine
coolant temperature. The sensor modifies a voltage signal from the
ECM. The modified signal returns to the ECM as the engine coolant
temperature input. The sensor uses a thermistor which is sensitive to
the change in temperature. The electrical resistance of the ther-
mistor decreases as temperature increases.

<Reference data>

*: This data is reference value and is measured between ECM terminal 70 (Engine
coolant temperature sensor) and ground.
CAUTION:
Never use ECM ground terminals when measuring input/output voltage. Doing so may result in dam-
age to the ECM's transistor. Use a ground other than ECM terminals, such as the ground.

On Board Diagnosis Logic INFOID:0000000008791751

NOTE:
If DTC P0125 is displayed with P0116, first perform the trouble diagnosis for DTC P0116. Refer to EC-
645, "Component Description".
NOTE:
If DTC P0125 is displayed with P0117 or P0118, first perform the trouble diagnosis for DTC P0117 or
P0118. Refer to EC-648, "Component Description".

DTC Confirmation Procedure INFOID:0000000008791752

CAUTION:
Never overheat engine.
NOTE:
If DTC Confirmation Procedure has been previously conducted, always perform the following before conduct-
ing the next step.
1. Turn ignition switch OFF and wait at least 10 seconds.
2. Turn ignition switch ON.
3. Turn ignition switch OFF and wait at least 10 seconds.

 WITH CONSULT

SEF594K

Engine coolant temperature [°C (°F)] Voltage* (V) Resistance (kΩ)

-10 (14) 4.4 7.0 - 11.4

20 (68) 3.5 2.1 - 2.9

50 (122) 2.2 0.68 - 1.00

90 (194) 0.9 0.236 - 0.260

SEF012P

DTC No. Trouble diagnosis name DTC detecting condition Possible cause

P0125
0125

Insufficient engine cool-
ant temperature for 
closed loop fuel control

• Voltage sent to ECM from the sensor is not 
practical, even when some time has passed 
after starting the engine.

• Engine coolant temperature is insufficient for 
closed loop fuel control.

• Harness or connectors
(High resistance in the circuit)

• Engine coolant temperature sensor
• Thermostat

Revision: December 2012 2013 Frontier



EC-1106

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [VQ40DE FOR MEXICO]
P0102, P0103 MAF SENSOR

3. Check voltage between MAF sensor terminal 2 and ground with
CONSULT or tester.

OK or NG
OK >> GO TO 6.
NG >> GO TO 5.

5.DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

Check the following.
• Harness connectors E2, F32
• Harness for open or short between IPDM E/R and mass air flow sensor
• Harness for open or short between mass air flow sensor and ECM

>> Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.
6.CHECK MAF SENSOR GROUND CIRCUIT FOR OPEN AND SHORT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect ECM harness connector.
3. Check harness continuity between MAF sensor terminal 3 and ECM terminal 67.

Refer to Wiring Diagram.

4. Also check harness for short to ground and short to power.
OK or NG
OK >> GO TO 7.
NG >> Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.

7.CHECK MAF SENSOR INPUT SIGNAL CIRCUIT FOR OPEN AND SHORT

1. Check harness continuity between MAF sensor terminal 4 and ECM terminal 51.
Refer to Wiring Diagram.

2. Also check harness for short to ground and short to power.
OK or NG
OK >> GO TO 8.
NG >> Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.

8.CHECK MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR

Refer to EC-1106, "Component Inspection".
OK or NG
OK >> GO TO 9.
NG >> Replace mass air flow sensor. Refer to EM-141, "Exploded View".

9.CHECK INTERMITTENT INCIDENT

Refer to GI-49, "Intermittent Incident".

>> INSPECTION END

Component Inspection INFOID:0000000009272422

MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR

Voltage: Battery voltage

PBIB1168E

Continuity should exist.

Continuity should exist.

Revision: December 2012 2013 Frontier



A/T CONTROL SYSTEM

TM-133

< SYSTEM DESCRIPTION > [5AT: RE5R05A]
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FUNCTION OF CLUTCH AND BRAKE 

CLUTCH AND BAND CHART 

1. Front brake  2. Input clutch 3. Direct clutch
4. High and low reverse clutch 5. Reverse brake 6. Forward brake
7. Low coast brake 8. 1st one-way clutch 9. Forward one-way clutch
10. 3rd one-way clutch 11. Front sun gear 12. Input shaft
13. Mid internal gear 14. Front internal gear 15. Rear carrier
16. Rear sun gear 17. Mid sun gear 18. Front carrier
19. Mid carrier 20. Rear internal gear 21. Output shaft
22. Parking gear 23. Parking pawl

PCIA0002J

Name of the Part Abbreviation  Function

Front brake (1) FR/B Fastens the front sun gear (11).

Input clutch (2) I/C Connects the input shaft (12), the front internal gear (14) and the mid internal 
gear (13).

Direct clutch (3) D/C Connects the rear carrier (15) and the rear sun gear (16).

High and low reverse clutch (4) HLR/C Connects the mid sun gear (17) and the rear sun gear (16).

Reverse brake (5) R/B Fastens the rear carrier (15).

Forward brake (6) Fwd/B Fastens the mid sun gear (17).

Low coast brake (7) LC/B Fastens the mid sun gear (17).

1st one-way clutch (8) 1st WOC Allows the rear sun gear (16) to turn freely forward relative to the mid sun gear 
(17) but fastens it for reverse rotation.

Forward one-way clutch (9) Fwd OWC Allows the mid sun gear (17) to turn freely in the forward direction but fastens it 
for reverse rotation.

3rd one-way clutch (10) 3rd OWC Allows the front sun gear (11) to turn freely in the forward direction but fastens 
it for reverse rotation.

Shift position I/C HLR/C D/C R/B FR/B LC/B Fwd/B 1st 
OWC

Fwd 
OWC

3rd 
OWC Remarks

P PARK POSITION

R REVERSE POSI-
TION

Revision: December 2012 2013 Frontier



BRC-84

< ECU DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION > [TYPE 1]
ABS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT (CONTROL UNIT)

ABS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT (CONTROL UNIT)
Reference Value INFOID:0000000008792889

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL
CAUTION:
The display shows the control unit calculation data, so a normal value might be displayed even in the
event the output circuit (harness) is open or short-circuited.
CONSULT MONITOR ITEM

 Monitor item Display content
Data monitor

Condition Reference value in 
normal operation

FR LH SENSOR Wheel speed
0 [km/h (MPH)] Vehicle stopped

Nearly matches the speed meter display 
(± 10% or less)

Vehicle running 
(Note 1)

FR RH SENSOR Wheel speed
0 [km/h (MPH)] Vehicle stopped

Nearly matches the speed meter display 
(± 10% or less)

Vehicle running 
(Note 1)

RR LH SENSOR Wheel speed
0 [km/h (MPH)] Vehicle stopped

Nearly matches the speed meter display 
(± 10% or less)

Vehicle running 
(Note 1)

RR RH SENSOR Wheel speed
0 [km/h (MPH)] Vehicle stopped

Nearly matches the speed meter display 
(± 10% or less)

Vehicle running 
(Note 1)

DECEL G-SEN Longitudinal acceleration detected by Decel 
G-Sensor

Vehicle stopped Approx. 0 G

Vehicle running -1.7 to 1.7 G

FR RH IN SOL Operation status of each solenoid valve 

Actuator (solenoid valve) is active (“AC-
TIVE TEST” with CONSULT) or actuator 
relay is inactive (in fail-safe mode)

On

When the actuator (solenoid valve) is not 
active and actuator relay is active (igni-
tion switch ON)

Off

FR RH OUT SOL Operation status of each solenoid valve 

Actuator (solenoid valve) is active (“AC-
TIVE TEST” with CONSULT) or actuator 
relay is inactive (in fail-safe mode)

On

When the actuator (solenoid valve) is not 
active and actuator relay is active (igni-
tion switch ON)

Off

FR LH IN SOL Operation status of each solenoid valve 

Actuator (solenoid valve) is active (“AC-
TIVE TEST” with CONSULT) or actuator 
relay is inactive (in fail-safe mode)

On

When the actuator (solenoid valve) is not 
active and actuator relay is active (igni-
tion switch ON)

Off

FR LH OUT SOL Operation status of each solenoid valve 

Actuator (solenoid valve) is active (“AC-
TIVE TEST” with CONSULT) or actuator 
relay is inactive (in fail-safe mode)

On

When the actuator (solenoid valve) is not 
active and actuator relay is active (igni-
tion switch ON)

Off

Revision: December 2012 2013 Frontier



HAC-8

< SYSTEM DESCRIPTION > [AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONER]
FUNCTION INFORMATION

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
FUNCTION INFORMATION
Component Part Location INFOID:0000000009164267

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

ALIIA0752ZZ

Revision: December 2012 2013 Frontier



EXL-116

< WIRING DIAGRAM >
BACK-UP LAMP

ABLIA1896GB
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PG-70

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
ELECTRICAL UNITS LOCATION

ELECTRICAL UNITS LOCATION
Electrical Units Location INFOID:0000000008792553

ENGINE COMPARTMENT 

ABMIA0357GB
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